LEGISLATIVE DIGEST

[Mission Bay South - Storm Water Pump Station No. 5 Public Infrastructure Improvements]

Ordinance accepting the irrevocable offer of public infrastructure improvements associated with Mission Bay South Storm Water Pump Station No. 5, including acquisition facilities located on and under portions of State Trust Parcel 5, adjacent to Terry Francois Boulevard and 16th Street; accepting said facilities for City maintenance and liability purposes, subject to specified limitations; approving an easement agreement for the Pump Station control room; adopting findings under the California Environmental Quality Act; making findings of consistency with the General Plan, the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1, and the Mission Bay South Redevelopment Plan; adopting a Public Works Order; and authorizing official acts, as defined herein, in connection with this Ordinance.

Existing Law

The Board of Supervisors adopted the Redevelopment Plan for the Mission Bay South Project Area in Ordinance No. 335-98 on November 2, 1998. This Ordinance and related Mission Bay legislation established a process by which the project developer (FOCIL - MB, LLC) would construct specified public improvements and the City would dedicate the completed improvements for public use, accept such improvements for City maintenance and liability purposes, and take other related actions.

Amendments to Current Law

This legislation would accept an offer of dedication for Stormwater Pump Station No. 5 in Mission Bay South, adjacent to Terry Francois Boulevard and 16th Street; dedicate the improvements for public use; and accept the improvements for City maintenance and liability purposes, subject to specified limitations, all in accordance with the procedures established for the Mission Bay South Redevelopment Plan and applicable local and State law. This Ordinance would make certain findings, including environmental findings and findings that the legislation is consistent with the Mission Bay South Redevelopment Plan, the General Plan, and the eight priority policy findings of the Planning Code Section 101.1.

n:\legana\as2019\1900652\01371703.docx

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1